
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference Via Zoom 

Meeting date: 1 December 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis - Committee Clerk 

Kayleigh Imperato – Deputy Clerk 

0300 200 6565373  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has 

determined that the public are excluded from the Committee's 

meeting in order to protect public health. This meeting will be 

broadcast live on www.senedd.tv  

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

 (Pages 1 - 46)  

2 New petitions 

   

2.1 P-05-1029 The Welsh Government should introduce mandatory testing of all 

passengers arriving at Cardiff Airport 

 (Pages 47 - 52)  

2.2 P-05-1041 A clear policy and funding for hospitals and care homes for 

virtual visiting during times of lockdown 

 (Pages 53 - 63)  

2.3 P-05-1043 To have the manufacture and production of sufficient PPE for 

Wales located in Wales Post Covid-19 

 (Pages 64 - 72)  

2.4 P-05-1047 Let pubs and bars trade, cancel the curfew 

 (Pages 73 - 83)  

2.5 P-05-1048 Allow older people to access outdoor sports facilities for physical 

and mental wellbeing 

 (Pages 84 - 86)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.6 P-05-1051 Allow Welsh junior athletes to train with the same covid 

regulations as equivalent English juniors 

 (Pages 87 - 89)  

2.7 P-05-1053 Keep gyms open and consider them as important as shops 

should another national lockdown take place 

 (Pages 90 - 93)  

2.8 P-05-1063 Open golf courses as it plays an integral part to the improvement 

of both physical and mental health 

 (Pages 94 - 96)  

2.9 P-05-1057 Increase the number of people allowed to attend wedding 

receptions 

 (Pages 97 - 104)  

2.10 P-05-1058 Prevent a second national lockdown in Wales 

 (Pages 105 - 107)  

2.11 P-05-1059 Classify Places of Worship as essential, to allow people to attend 

church during lockdowns 

 (Pages 108 - 116)  

2.12 P-05-1061 Give financial support to Pet Boarding businesses 

 (Pages 117 - 130)  

2.13 P-05-1066 Allow choristers and youth choirs to sing in Wales and young 

musicians to play in groups 

 (Pages 131 - 133)  

Other new petitions  

 

2.14 P-05-1049 Change the school summer holiday break! 

 (Pages 134 - 140)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

Health and Social Services  

 



 

 

3.1 P-05-954 Petition for a public inquiry by the Welsh Government into the 

historic child abuse on Caldey Island 

 (Pages 141 - 150)  

Education  

 

3.2 P-05-932 Education On Food Allergies In Schools & Mandatory EPI PEN 

Training 

 (Pages 151 - 160)  

3.3 P-05-985 Provide key-worker childcare equivalent to what was available 

prior to the Covid-19 pandemic 

 (Pages 161 - 164)  

The following two petitions will be considered together  

 

3.4 P-05-1011 Virtual On-line teacher-led lessons to be provided for all school 

children 

 (Page 165)  

3.5 P-05-1015 Categorise schools as critical infrastructure 

 (Pages 166 - 170)  

Culture, Sport and Tourism  

 

3.6 P-05-1028 Relax the excessive restrictions to allow motor sport rallies to 

take place in Wales 

 (Pages 171 - 175)  

Environment and Rural Affairs  

 

3.7 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, 

prawns etc) 

 (Pages 176 - 180)  

3.8 P-05-1026 Petition to ban the snaring of wildlife for use in the fur trade 

 (Pages 181 - 184)  



 

 

Transport  

 

3.9 P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor) 

 (Pages 185 - 190)  

Housing and Local Government  

 

3.10 P-05-1009 Mandate Welsh Councils to apply a minimum 100% Council Tax 

surcharge on second homes 

 (Pages 191 - 193)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



P-05-1029 The Welsh Government should introduce mandatory testing of all 

passengers arriving at Cardiff
[...]
 continue to engage with the sector through the hospitality stakeholder group 
and we are endeavouring to do all that we can to support the sector and keep everyone 
safe.  
 
Yours sincerely,  

 

Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 83



P-05-1048 Allow older people to access outdoor sports facilities for physical 

and mental wellbeing 

 

This petition was submitted by Colin Edmunds having collected a total of 

1,743 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Older members of society have often lost their partner and have established 

a circle of friends in their own particular club. This is particularly pertinent in 

golf clubs. The club maybe outside their lockdown area, sometimes by even 

a short distance. This year has been difficult for all but particularly so for 

this age group, with not only their physical health suffering but also having a 

severe effect on their mental health. 

 

Additional Information: 

The Equality Act 2010 says you musn't be discriminated against because of 

your age. Discrimination, which is against the Equality Act, is unlawful. 

Recent changes by the Welsh Government allows younger people to travel 

out of their lockdown area to their personal sporting club. 

This action discriminates against older people also needing the same 

facilities. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Bridgend 

 South Wales West 

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 2.5



Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg
[...]
children, which has allowed us some flexibility 
in keeping some organised children’s activities running.    

Pack Page 85

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales


Following the end of the national firebreak a new set of national rules has been introduced, 
covering how people can meet and how the public sector and businesses operate. Further 
details of the new rules following the firebreak have recently been published on the Welsh 
Government’s website and can be accessed via the link below. 
 
https://gov.wales/coronavirus-regulations-guidance  
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 86

https://gov.wales/coronavirus-regulations-guidance


P-05-1051 Allow Welsh junior athletes to train with the same covid 

regulations as equivalent English juniors 

 

This petition was submitted by Andrew Brown having collected a total of 219 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

My sons will be playing basketball in this years English national league which 

starts in November. 

 

English junior athletes are already playing practice matches in training but 

Welsh children can't even share a ball in training. 

 

This puts Welsh junior athletes at a huge disadvantage compared to 

England's. 

 

This is happening in all junior sports clubs inc netball, rugby and volleyball. 

 

Welsh Government must align our regulations with juniors of England to 

make it equal for the children. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Vale of Glamorgan 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 87

Agenda Item 2.6



Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.
[...]
 

the list of businesses having to close, at all tier levels, I hope that the Welsh Government will 

consider this a sign that the UK parliament also agree that the benefits to the physical and 

mental well-being of gym users outweighs the low risk of possible Covid transmission in well 

maintained, Covid secure facilities. 

I also wish to take the opportunity to say that we have the support of many AM’s across 

Wales, including Rhun ap Iowerth, who represents Anglesey (where I live). I hope this petition 

will also receive the support of the Petitions Committee and that the Welsh Government will 

soon be making a positive announcement on this matter. 

Kind and hopeful regards, 

Pack Page 93



P-05-1063 Open golf courses as it plays an integral part to the improvement 

of both physical and mental health 

 

This petition was submitted by Sam Evans having collected a total of 6,317 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

It’s a known fact that both golf and physical activity for that matter improves 

physical and mental health! Golf is one of the few sports in which you can 

participate and still be safe by social distancing, and with the current focus 

on mental health at the moment I think taking away the only form of 

exercise some people get was not a wise decision. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney  
 South Wales East 

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 2.8



Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  An
[...]
cal instruments.  

Yours sincerely, 

Yr Arglwydd Elis-Thomas AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Diwylliant, Chwaraeon a Thwristiaeth 
Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism 

Pack Page 132

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Dafydd.Elis-Thomas@gov.wales
https://gov.wales/rehearsing-performing-and-taking-part-performing-arts-guidance-phased-return
https://gov.wales/rehearsing-performing-and-taking-part-performing-arts-guidance-phased-return


P-05-1066 Allow choristers and youth choirs to sing in Wales and young 

musicians to play in groups, Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 

23.11.20 

 

Dear Committee, 

  

Thank you for considering the my petition at the next meeting.  Since the petition was 

initiate the Welsh Government has introduced a change in the rules regarding the use of 

music in worship, which allows a choir (or some of them) to sing.  This has brought much joy 

to the choristers I know and whilst it is a huge step forward the limit of 15 still causes a 

problem for some choirs.  In my both of my daughters cathedral choir there are more than 

15 girls which means that even though the space is available for them to practice together 

the number limitation prevents them.  

  

Following a detailed risk assessment the MD of one choir has decided that to accommodate 

the requirements whilst allowing space for the congregation only 8 choristers will be able to 

sing with the support of 7 in the back row.  Although the choristers have accepted the need 

for a rota approach to supporting services it would be nice if they could practice together as 

the space allows for them to do so safely. 

  

However although this is fantastic for choristers, there are still many youth choirs that are 

unable to meet.  Many music teachers, music directors and others who support youth music 

and the arts, find the current guidance confusing and sometime contradictory, it would be 

really useful if some clear guida
[...]
hat the pandemic has had and continues to have a profound impact on all our 
lives. Welsh Government announced last week a £320 million financial package to help 

Pack Page 163



support our priorities and in particular to help support those most adversely affected by the 
Covid -19 crisis. Of this funding package  £3.8 million in revenue funding has been allocated 
to support the childcare and play sector both in terms of  recovery from the impact of Covid-
19 and ongoing sustainability. The funding will help ensure that children have access to 
quality childcare and play provision and that families are supported with their childcare 
needs, enabling parents to work.  £5m in capital funding has also been allocated to help 
settings meet the costs of adaptations to ensure premises can operate in a Covid-secure 
manner and for additional investment in play facilities to support access to play 
opportunities for children adversely impacted by the pandemic.   
 

 
We hope the information we have provided has been helpful for both the committee and 
petitioner. 
  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

 
Julie Morgan AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Weinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 164



P-05-1011 Virtual On-line teacher-led lessons to be provided for all school 

children 

 

This petition was submitted by Elfed Williams having collected a total of 

2,772 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

There is a strong possibility that social distancing will remain in place 

beyond September when the new school year starts. Schools will struggle to 

accommodate all children returning to school. We are calling on the Welsh 

Government to work with Local Authorities and Teachers Unions to find a 

National solution for all children to receive the education they need to 

progress their education. This will require a combination of school and 

home-based learning through virtual classrooms. 

 

Additional Informat
[...]
 

sustainable transport like rail. 

Our planet continues to warm, since the start of consideration of this road scheme in 2008 global temperature 

have risen by an average of 0.2 deg C, CO2 in the atmosphere has risen from 380 ppm to nearly 420 ppm, sea 

level has risen by 4 cm, Arctic Sea has entered a state of terminal decline, droughts and wild fires have 

decimated communities globally, storms have become more severe. 

The Climate Emergency is a global problem which the Welsh Government is committed to fighting. Building 

a new 4 lane highway which they concede will result in more greenhouse gas emissions will only make the 

problem worse.  

Your Sincerely, 

Professor Tom Rippeth (Chair, STAMP,  Stop the red route) 

Pack Page 190



P-05-1009 Mandate Welsh Councils to apply a minimum 100% Council Tax 

surcharge on second homes 

 

This petition was submitted by Michael Murphy having collected a total of 

1,026 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

Second homes and seasonal homes are destroying our rural communities, 

while pricing locals out of the housing market. Meanwhile many second 

home owners avoid paying any Council Tax by claiming small business relief. 

The Welsh Government should be actively discouraging this and applying 

penalties of 10% of value of second home for wilful avoidance. 

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  

 Cardiff South and Penarth 

 South Wales Central 

Pack Page 191

Agenda Item 3.10



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil 
Welsh Parliament | Research Service

 

Council tax premiums on second 
homes  
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 17 Tachwedd 2020 
Petitions Committee | 17 November 2020 

Reference: RS20/14284-2 

Petition Number: P-05-1009 

Petition title: Mandate Welsh Councils to apply a minimum 100% Council Tax 
surcharge on second homes 

Text of petition: Second homes and seasonal homes are destroying our rural 
communities, while pricing locals out of the housing market. Meanwhile 
many second home owners avoid paying any Council Tax by claiming small 
business relief. The Welsh Government should be actively discouraging this 
and applying penalties of 10% of value of second home for wilful avoidance. 

 

 

Pack Page 192



Council tax premiums on second homes   

2 

1. Council tax premiums on second homes 

The Welsh Government published Council Tax dwellings: April 2020 to March 
2021 in January 2020. Table 6 on page 9 shows that eight authorities were 
proposing to charge a second home premium in the current financial year: 

▪ Anglesey 

▪ Gwynedd 

▪ Conwy 

▪ Denbighshire 

▪ Flintshire 

▪ Powys 

▪ Ceredigion 

▪ Pembrokeshire 

Additionally, Swansea Council has indicated that it will be charging a council tax 
premium on second homes from April 2021. 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 193

https://gov.wales/council-tax-dwellings-april-2020-march-2021
https://gov.wales/council-tax-dwellings-april-2020-march-2021
https://www.swansea.gov.uk/counciltaxpremiums

	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-05-1029 The Welsh Government should introduce mandatory testing of all passengers arriving at Cardiff Airport
	Research brief

	2.2 P-05-1041 A clear policy and funding for hospitals and care homes for virtual visiting during times of lockdown
	Research brief
	10.11.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	20.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.3 P-05-1043 To have the manufacture and production of sufficient PPE for Wales located in Wales Post Covid-19
	Research Brief
	04.11.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	23.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.4 P-05-1047 Let pubs and bars trade, cancel the curfew
	Research brief
	30.10.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.5 P-05-1048 Allow older people to access outdoor sports facilities for physical and mental wellbeing
	16.11.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.6 P-05-1051 Allow Welsh junior athletes to train with the same covid regulations as equivalent English juniors
	16.11.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.7 P-05-1053 Keep gyms open and consider them as important as shops should another national lockdown take place
	16.11.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	24.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.8 P-05-1063 Open golf courses as it plays an integral part to the improvement of both physical and mental health
	16.11.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair

	2.9 P-05-1057 Increase the number of people allowed to attend wedding receptions
	Research brief
	12.11.20 Correspondence – First Minister of Wales to the Chair

	2.10 P-05-1058 Prevent a second national lockdown in Wales
	16.11.20 Correspondence – First Minister of Wales to the Chair

	2.11 P-05-1059 Classify Places of Worship as essential, to allow people to attend church during lockdowns
	Research brief
	03.11.20 Correspondence – First Minister of Wales to the Chair
	16.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.12 P-05-1061 Give financial support to Pet Boarding businesses
	Research brief
	30.10.20 Correspondence – Minister for Finance and Trefnydd to the Chair
	17.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.13 P-05-1066 Allow choristers and youth choirs to sing in Wales and young musicians to play in groups
	16.11.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	23.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	2.14 P-05-1049 Change the school summer holiday break!
	Research brief
	02.11.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	3.1 P-05-954 Petition for a public inquiry by the Welsh Government into the historic child abuse on Caldey Island
	05.11.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	22.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioners to the Committee
	23.11.20 Correspondence - Watkins and Gunn to the Committee

	3.2 P-05-932 Education On Food Allergies In Schools & Mandatory EPI PEN Training
	04.11.20 Correspondence - Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	02.11.20 Correspondence – Welsh Local Government Association to the Chair
	23.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-05-985 Provide key-worker childcare equivalent to what was available prior to the Covid-19 pandemic
	05.10.20 Correspondence - Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair

	3.4 P-05-1011 Virtual On-line teacher-led lessons to be provided for all school children
	3.5 P-05-1015 Categorise schools as critical infrastructure
	05.11.20 Correspondence – Minister for Education to the Chair

	3.6 P-05-1028 Relax the excessive restrictions to allow motor sport rallies to take place in Wales
	16.11.20 Correspondence – Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism to the Chair
	23.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.7 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, prawns etc)
	11.11.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	17.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.8 P-05-1026 Petition to ban the snaring of wildlife for use in the fur trade
	11.11.20 Correspondence – Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to the Chair
	22.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.9 P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor)
	20.11.20 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.10 P-05-1009 Mandate Welsh Councils to apply a minimum 100% Council Tax surcharge on second homes
	Research brief






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 4 - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: Tuesday, 1 December 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.11 - 10.19

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6481 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS (Chair) 

Michelle Brown MS 

Neil McEvoy MS 

Leanne Wood MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 Apologies were received from Jack Sargeant. 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

2 New petitions  

2.1 P-05-1029 The Welsh Government should introduce mandatory testing of all 

passengers arriving at Cardiff Airport  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and expressed their 

disappointment at the lack of a response to the petition from the Welsh Government 

and agreed to write again to ask that one is provided at the earliest opportunity. 

 

2.2 P-05-1041 A clear policy and funding for hospitals and care homes for virtual 

visiting during times of lockdown  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to Care 

Forum Wales to seek their views on the issue raised by the petition and the sufficiency 

of the current guidance and support available to care homes. 

 

2.3 P-05-1043 To have the manufacture and production of sufficient PPE for Wales 

located in Wales Post Covid-19  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the 

correspondence received and the petitioner’s satisfaction with the action outlined by 

the Minister for Health and Social Services. In light of this, the Committee agreed to 

close the petition and thank the petitioner for raising this important issue. 

 

2.4 P-05-1047 Let pubs and bars trade, cancel the curfew  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the 

petition and the correspondence received.  

The Committee agreed to take no further action on the petition in light of the fact that 

the rules have changed further since the petition was submitted and the Committee’s 

imminent consideration of further petitions, the explanation of the scientific advice 

behind the 10pm curfew guided by the Technical Advisory Cell, the funds outlined for 



 

 

supporting the industry and the scrutiny of related issues being conducted by the EIS 

and CWLC Committees. 

 

2.5 P-05-1048 Allow older people to access outdoor sports facilities for physical and 

mental wellbeing  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to  

note the petition and the correspondence received from the Welsh Government, 

including the explanation of the closure of premises such as golf clubs during 

lockdowns. In light of the introduction of a set of national rules which mean that golf 

clubs and other facilities have now reopened following previous lockdowns, the 

Committee agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

 

2.6 P-05-1051 Allow Welsh junior athletes to train with the same covid regulations as 

equivalent English juniors  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Deputy Minister for Culture, Sport and Tourism, and Sport Wales, to ask for further 

information about the reasons why different rules in place for different sports and 

whether greater harmony could be achieved between different governing bodies.  

 

2.7 P-05-1053 Keep gyms open and consider them as important as shops should 

another national lockdown take place  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Business Committee in order to seek time for a plenary debate on this issue. In light of 

the range of petitions and concerns that have been received about access to 

opportunities for people to participate in sport and physical activity, and to ensure 

efficient use of Plenary time, the Committee agreed that the motion for debate should 

cover this wider context, therefore allowing a range of sports and premises to be 

discussed. 



 

 

2.8 P-05-1063 Open golf courses as it plays an integral part to the improvement of 

both physical and mental health  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Business Committee to seek time for a broad debate on access to opportunities for 

people to participate in sport and physical activity during lockdowns, incorporating this 

petition and several others. 

 

2.9 P-05-1057 Increase the number of people allowed to attend wedding receptions  

Janet Finch-Saunders declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

She will shortly be attending her son’s wedding.  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to await the views 

of the petitioner on the correspondence received from the First Minister.   

 

2.10 P-05-1058 Prevent a second national lockdown in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note it and the 

correspondence received. The Committee agreed to take no further action in light of 

the fact that the circumstances have changed since the petition was submitted and 

because it is highly unlikely that the Welsh Government would rule out the need for 

further lockdowns at this stage. In doing so Members agreed to note the sentiments 

expressed in the petition, thank the petitioner and close the petition.  

 

2.11 P-05-1059 Classify Places of Worship as essential, to allow people to attend 

church during lockdowns  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time, agreed to note the 

correspondence received and acknowledged the importance of the issue raised. 

However, the Committee agreed to take no further action on the petition given that 



 

 

previous decisions to apply restrictions have been taken following scientific advice and 

impact assessments, and that places of worship have been able to open since the end 

of the firebreak. Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner.  

 

2.12 P-05-1061 Give financial support to Pet Boarding businesses  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write back to 

the Minister for Finance to share the further information provided by the petitioner and 

highlight the proposals made in relation to the difficulties this industry has had in 

accessing existing financial support programmes.  

The Committee also agreed to ask for these to be taken into account in the design of 

the next phase of the Economic Resilience Fund or other support programmes. 

 

2.13 P-05-1066 Allow choristers and youth choirs to sing in Wales and young 

musicians to play in groups  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note the 

petition and the correspondence received.  

The Committee decided to take no further action on the petition in light of the fact that 

detailed guidance on ‘Rehearsing, performing and taking part in the performing arts’ 

has recently been updated following the firebreak, indoor activities are now permitted 

for small groups and the ongoing situation with the pandemic. In doing so it agreed to 

close the petition and thank the petitioner.  

 

2.14 P-05-1049 Change the school summer holiday break!  

The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to note it and the 

correspondence received. 

The Committee decided to take no further action on the petition given that a review 

which was due to consider the school year has been delayed due to the pandemic, the 

Minister for Education’s assertion that she cannot commit further resources to this at 

https://gov.wales/rehearsing-performing-and-taking-part-performing-arts-guidance-phased-return


 

 

the current time and the fact that Ministers do not currently have a formal role in 

setting term date. In doing so it was agreed to close the petition and thank the 

petitioner.  

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-05-954 Petition for a public inquiry by the Welsh Government into the historic 

child abuse on Caldey Island  

The Committee discussed an update on the petition and considered that there are few 

options currently open to it given that the Welsh Government’s position on a public 

inquiry remains unchanged. Members agreed to keep a watching brief on the issue and 

to return to the petition in the new year. 

 

3.2 P-05-932 Education On Food Allergies In Schools & Mandatory EPI PEN Training  

The Committee considered a further update on the petition and noted the further 

responses received, including the detailed information provided by the Welsh Local 

Government Association.  

The Committee agreed that there is no further action that it could realistically take at 

this time in light of the detailed responses received, including about work planned but 

delayed by the Coronavirus pandemic, and the fact that the Minister for Education has 

ruled out introducing new legal duties at this time. The Committee agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner for her engagement throughout the process. 

 

3.3 P-05-985 Provide key-worker childcare equivalent to what was available prior to 

the Covid-19 pandemic  

This petition was considered alongside petition P-05-1015 Categorise schools as 

critical infrastructure.  

 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29234
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29234


 

 

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed in light of the 

ongoing scrutiny being applied to this subject by the CYPE Committee, the 

commitment by the Welsh Government to prioritise keeping schools open, and the 

expectations and guidance produced about provision of online learning, that there was 

no further action it could take at this time. It agreed to close the petitions and thank 

the petitioners. 

 

3.4 P-05-1011 Virtual On-line teacher-led lessons to be provided for all school 

children  

This petition was considered alongside petition - P-05-1015 Categorise schools as 

critical infrastructure.  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and in light of the ongoing 

scrutiny being applied to this subject by the CYPE Committee, the commitment by the 

Welsh Government to prioritise keeping schools open, and the expectations and 

guidance produced about provision of online learning, the Committee agreed there 

was no further action they could achieve at this time and agreed to close the petitions 

and thank the petitioners. 

 

3.5 P-05-1015 Categorise schools as critical infrastructure  

This petition was considered alongside petition P-05-1011 Virtual On-line teacher-led 

lessons to be provided for all school children.  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed in light of the 

ongoing scrutiny being applied to this subject by the CYPE Committee, the 

commitment by the Welsh Government to prioritise keeping schools open, and the 

expectations and guidance produced about provision of online learning, that there was 

no further action it could take at this time. It agreed to close the petitions and thank 

the petitioners. 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29230
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=29230


 

 

3.6 P-05-1028 Relax the excessive restrictions to allow motor sport rallies to take 

place in Wales  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to keep a watching 

brief on the petition until the New Year.  

 

3.7 P-05-937 STOP BOILING CRUSTACEANS ALIVE (lobsters, crabs, crayfish, prawns 

etc)  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to keep a watching 

brief until the end of the Senedd term and to consider the petition again if the findings 

of a recently commissioned review of sentience in decapods is published before that 

time.  

 

3.8 P-05-1026 Petition to ban the snaring of wildlife for use in the fur trade  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to write back to the 

Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs to ask whether the Welsh 

Government draws a distinction between different reasons for using snares and 

whether she would consider taking stronger action in relation to their use for the 

purpose of trade in fur.  

 

3.9 P-05-886 Stop the Red Route (A55/A494 corridor)  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to produce a 

summary report of its consideration of the petition, including any recommendations 

that it wishes to make, with a view to publishing this before the end of the Senedd 

term. 



 

 

3.10 P-05-1009 Mandate Welsh Councils to apply a minimum 100% Council Tax 

surcharge on second homes  

The Committee considered an update on the petition and agreed to note the further 

information received about the current position in relation to council tax premiums for 

second homes. In light of this, and the Minister’s previous explanation for the 

discretionary nature of the power, which the Committee endorsed, it agreed to close 

the petition and thank the petitioner.  


